accounting principles, which are subject to change and interpretation. The acquisition method of accounting is dependent upon certain valuations and other
studies that have yet to be completed (see Note 4 below). Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments contained in this prospectus supplement are preliminary and
have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

S-29

Table of Contents

HealthEquity, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements.

S-30

(In thousands)

As of
4/30/2019
Historical

HealthEquity

As of
3/31/2019
Historical

WageWorks

Offering-
Related

Adjustments

Financing-
Related

Adjustments

Merger-
Related

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Note 3)  (Note 5)   (Note 6)   (Note 7)
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 329,310 $ 783,099 $ 396,700 (a)  $ 1,270,100 (a)  $ (2,087,960) (a)  $ 691,249
Short-term investments   —  183,603   (183,603) (a)   —
Accounts Receivable, net   27,022  114,426   141,448
Other Current Assets   8,244  30,822   39,066

Total Current Assets   364,576  1,111,950  396,700   1,270,100   (2,271,563)   871,763
Other investments   78,065  —   (77,400) (b)   665
Property and Equipment, net   8,481  74,378   82,859
Operating lease right-of-use assets   37,367  24,095   61,462
Intangible Assets, net   81,437  123,762   576,238 (c)   781,437
Goodwill   4,651  297,409   995,251 (d)   1,297,311
Deferred TaxAsset   551  1,305   (1,305) (e)   551
Other Assets   21,511  33,300   54,811

Total Assets  $ 596,639 $ 1,666,199 $ 396,700   $ 1,270,100   $ (778,779)   $ 3,150,859
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 1,964 $ 53,863   $ 55,827
Accrued compensation   8,501  29,064   37,565
Accrued liabilities   9,127  4,885   14,012
Customer obligations   —  660,437   660,437
Operating lease liabilities   3,786  8,069   11,855
Other current liabilities   —  19,197   19,197

Total Current Liabilities   23,378  775,515  —   —   —   798,893
Long-term debt, net of issuance costs   —  184,769   1,270,100 (a)   (184,769) (f)   1,270,100
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   36,243  28,455   64,698
Deferred TaxLiability   7,332  —   136,992 (e)   144,324
Other Long-Term Liability   387  4,773   5,160

Total Liabilities   67,340  993,512  —   1,270,100   (47,777)   2,283,175
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred Stock   —  —   —
Common Stock   6  41  1 (a)   (41) (g)   7

Additional Paid in Capital   315,621  585,478  396,699 (a)   (585,478) (g)   712,320
Treasury stock at cost   —  (22,309)   22,309 (g)   —
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (222)   222 (g)   —
Accumulated Earnings   213,672  109,699   (168,014) (g)   155,357

Total Stockholders' Equity   529,299  672,687  396,700   —   (731,002)   867,684
Total Liabilities and Stockholders'

Equity  $ 596,639 $ 1,666,199 $ 396,700   $ 1,270,100   $ (778,779)   $ 3,150,859

Table of Contents

HealthEquity, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income

For the Year Ended January 31, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements.

S-31

For the year
ended

1/31/2019

For the year
ended

12/31/2018

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Historical

HealthEquity
Historical

WageWorks

Offering-
Related

Adjustments

Financing-
Related

Adjustments

Merger-
Related

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Note 3)  (Note 5)   (Note 6)   (Note 8)
Revenue:

Service revenue  $ 100,564   $ 100,564
Custodial revenue   126,178   126,178
Interchange revenue   60,501   60,501
WageWorks Revenue   472,184   472,184

Total revenue   287,243  472,184  —   —   —   759,427
Cost of revenue:

Service costs   76,858   1,125 (a)   77,983
Custodial costs   14,124   14,124
Interchange costs   15,068   15,068
WageWorks Cost of revenue   —  154,804   154,804

Total cost of revenue   106,050  154,804  —   —   1,125   261,979
Gross profit   181,193  317,380   (1,125)   497,448
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   29,498  73,092   1,402 (a)   103,992
Technology and development   35,057  53,079   2,029 (a)   90,165
General and administrative   33,039  101,577   3,794 (a)   138,410
Amortization of acquired intangible

assets   5,929  41,456   28,544 (b)   75,929
Employee termination & other charges   —  3,792   3,792

Total operating expenses   103,523  272,996  —   —   35,769   412,288
Income from operations   77,670  44,384   (36,894)   85,160
Other income (expense), net   (1,852)  (4,269)   (63,936) (b)   10,087 (c)   (59,970)
Income before income taxes   75,818  40,115  —   (63,936)   (26,807)   25,190
Income tax provision (benefit)   1,919  14,145   (15,345) (c)   (6,433) (d)   (5,714)
Net income and comprehensive income  $ 73,899 $ 25,970 $ —   $ (48,591)   $ (20,374)   $ 30,904
(Note 9)
Net income per share:

Basic  $ 1.20 $ 0.65   $ 0.45
Diluted  $ 1.17 $ 0.64   $ 0.44

Weighted-average number of shares used in
computing net income per share:   61,836  39,846  6,308 (a)   (39,846) (b)   68,144
Basic
Diluted   63,370  40,434  6,308 (a)   (40,434) (b)   69,678

Table of Contents

HealthEquity, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended April 30, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements.

S-32

For the three
months ended

4/30/2019

For the three
months ended

3/31/2019

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Historical

HealthEquity
Historical

WageWorks

Offering-
Related

Adjustments

Financing-
Related

Adjustments

Merger-
Related

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Note 3)  (Note 5)   (Note 6)   (Note 8)
Revenue:

Service revenue  $ 26,808   $ 26,808
Custodial revenue   41,952   41,952
Interchange revenue   18,292   18,292
WageWorks Revenue   118,225   118,225

Total revenue   87,052  118,225  —   —   —   205,277
Cost of revenue:

Service costs   20,649   281 (a)   20,930
Custodial costs   4,123   4,123
Interchange costs   4,527   4,527
WageWorks Cost of revenue   —  39,258   39,258

Total cost of revenue   29,299  39,258  —   —   281   68,838
Gross profit   57,753  78,967   (281)   136,439
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   8,970  18,331   351 (a)   27,652
Technology and development   10,905  16,340   507 (a)   27,752
General and administrative   8,709  27,909   948 (a)   37,566
Amortization of acquired intangible

assets   1,491  10,851   6,649 (b)   18,991
Total operating expenses   30,075  73,431  —   —   8,455   111,961

Income from operations   27,678  5,536  —   —   (8,736)   24,478
Other income (expense), net   23,600  (60)   (16,046) (b)   (19,618) (c)   (12,124)
Income before income taxes   51,278  5,476  —   (16,046)   (28,354)   12,354
Income tax provision (benefit)   9,456  1,419   (3,851) (c)   (6,805) (d)   219
Net income and comprehensive income  $ 41,822 $ 4,057 $ —   $ (12,195)   $ (21,549)   $ 12,135
(Note 9)
Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.67 $ 0.10   $ 0.18
Diluted  $ 0.65 $ 0.10   $ 0.17

Weighted-average number of shares used in
computing
Basic   62,326  39,853  6,308 (a)   (39,853) (b)   68,634
Diluted   63,901  40,437  6,308 (a)   (40,437) (b)   70,209

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1.   Description of Merger

   On June 26, 2019, HealthEquity entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, referred to herein as the Merger Agreement, to acquire all of the
outstanding shares of common stock of WageWorks for cash. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, a wholly owned subsidiary of HealthEquity will be
merged with and into WageWorks, with WageWorks surviving the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of HealthEquity, which transaction is referred to herein as
the Merger. WageWorks stockholders will receive $51.35 per share in cash for each WageWorks share.